approved the Redevelopment Agreement. 

FF. Since approval of the Redevelopment Agreement, the Developer has begun 

construction on the “School District Building,” as defined below; obtained a 
loan from Sterling Bank in the principal amount of up to Seven Million One 
Hundred Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($7,120,000.00) (“Sterling 

Loan”); architectural permit drawings have been completed, submitted and 
approved by City for the senior living units at the 1916, 1932 and 1947 
buildings; the architectural permit drawings have been submitted to the City 
for approval for the 1970s building;

[...]

Before the Redevelopment Agreement was approved and executed, the 
City met with Sterling Bank regarding the Project, and then Sterling Bank 
refused to honor its original term sheet with the Developer as outlined in the 
original Redevelopment Agreement for an estimated loan amount of up to 
Thirty-Five Million and No/100 Dollars ($35,000,000.00).  

KK. The Developer is in underwriting with a new lender, which City staff met with 

and discussed the terms of the Project in accordance with the City’s 
standard operating procedures, to secure financing for portions of the 
construction of the Project and the Developer requested the City and the

[...]

District’s Administrative Offices” dated May 14, 2019 (“Intergovernmental 

Agreement”), and the City and the School District intend to revise the 
Intergovernmental Agreement to address the School District Building 
construction timeline. 

MM. The City agrees to advance up to One Million Five Hundred Thousand and 

No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) for certain construction costs of the School 
District Building (which is, plus interest that has accrued as allowed in this 
First Amendment, the “City Advance”) on the terms and conditions in this 
First Amendment, which City Advance shall be repaid to the City, with 
interest, as set forth in this First Amendment. 

NN. The School District agrees to advance up to One Million Five Hundred 

Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($1,500,000.00) (which is, plus interest that 
has accrued as allowed in this First Amendment, the “School District 
Advance”) which shall serve as payment of advance rent for the School 
District Building, and which will go toward reducing the purchase price 
pursuant to the “Commercial Lease” entered into between the Developer

[...]

On the Closing Date, simultaneously with the School District taking 

title to the School District Building, the Developer shall reimburse the 
City for the City’s costs associated with negotiating, reviewing and 
preparing the First Amendment up to Twenty-Five Thousand and 
No/100 Dollars ($25,000.00). 

8. Should Developer fail to secure the “Project Remainder Funding,” as 
defined in Section XVII.B.1. below, by December 31, 2020, (i) 
Developer shall promptly, at the Developer’s cost, deposit in the 
School District Building Escrow an executed mortgage and note,

[...]

priority lien on the Non-School District Property. 

9. The Developer shall not lien, nor cause any liens to be placed, on 

the Property, except for the Mortgage, without the prior written 
permission of the City. 

10. The principal balance of the Sterling Loan shall not be greater than 
Seven Million One Hundred Twenty Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($7,120,000.00). The Developer shall provide the City or the School 
District with evidence of the balance of the Sterling Loan within five 
(5) calendar days of a request. 

11. The Developer shall repay the City Advance, with interest, and the 

School District Advance, with interest, in full on or before December

[...]

follows, with additions underlined and deletions struck through: 

“If the Developer obtains the Project Remainder Funding by the Funding 
Deadline and if the Developer is in compliance with its obligations in the 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, Four Million Five 
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,500,000.00) shall be paid within 
thirty (30) days of a written request approved by the City’s Chief Financial 
Officer from the Developer, but in any event no sooner than December 1, 
2020, after the issuance of final certificates of occupancy by the City for,

[...]

follows, with additions underlined and deletions struck through: 

“If the Developer obtains the Project Remainder Funding by the Funding 
Deadline and if the Developer is in compliance with its obligations in the 
Agreement, as amended by the First Amendment, Four Million Five 
Hundred Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($4,500,000.00) shall be paid 
(“Second Lump Sum Payment”) within thirty (30) days of a written request 
from the Developer after the later of (i) the Commencement Date, including 
completion of the private and public Project infrastructure to be constructed 
by the Developer, (ii) a final certificate of occupancy being issued by the